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LOK SABHA
Friday, December 8, 1961/Agrahayana

17, 1883 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock.

IMa. SPEAKER in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Central Mechanical Engineerinl' Besearch IDstltute, Burgapur

+
.6'Jt5 f Sml S. M. Banerjee:

'"1.. Sliri Tanpmau1: •

Will the Minister of Sclenti1lc Be-
_rch and Cultural Mairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether there had been mia-
appropriation of funds to the tune of Rs. 27 lakhs in the Central Mechani-W Engineerine Research Institute.
Durgapur;

(b) whether this news was reported in Amrita Bazar Patrika, Calcutta on the 3rd, the 17th, the 18th and the 21st May, 1961;

(c) if so. steps taken by Government; and

(d) whether Specia.l Police Establishment has made necessary investiill-
tions?

TIle MiDJster or Selentifle a-reh aa4 Cu1turaI Mail'll (8hr1 Huma)'1lll
Kaltlr): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Government are not aware of any such report.

(c) and (d)' Do not arise.

8hrI S. M Banft'jee: May I know whehter it ~ a fact that this particular
1818(al)LSD-I.
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officer who was attached to this Research Institute has been asked to resign because of an enquiry by the SP?

Shri Bumayuu Kabir: Officers sometimes resign. I have given a speciftc answer to the question that there was no defalcation. I think the foIlowmg figures will show the House how frivo. lous the question is. The total revenue expenditure 01 the Institute up till now is Rs. 8 lakhs and the defalcation is supposed to be Rs. 27 lakhs.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know whether it is a fact that this particular officer who has resigned is being brought in the Government of India as a scientific officer after all that has happened in the Institute?

Shri B!IJIIllYUU Kabir: The hoD.
Member is giving me the information;
I have no information on that point.

Shri Tanpmau1: May I know whether Government have seen any report appearing in the Amrita Bazar Patrika and wthether any investigation was held by the Special Branch of the Police into the misappropriation in the Institute?

Shri Bumayuu Kabir: These are two different questions. With regard to the first question, I asked our Press Bureau to make a special search of the di1!erent editions of the Amrita Bazar Patrika of the 3rd, 17th, 18th and 21st May 1961. These were scru-
tlnised and it was found that there Was no such thing in the Patrika.
Moreover that paper had no correspondent at Durgapur tiII June 1961.

The second part of the question was whether there was any enquiry held by the Special folice. Some enquiries were held.
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Shri Tangamanl: If the enquiries were held what was the amount in-Tolved? If it was not Rs. 27 lakhs, was it Rs. 2.7 lakhs?

Shri Humayun Kabir: There was no defalcation at all There were certain irregularities and necessary adequate steps are being taken to see that there are no such irregularities in future.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know what steps are being taken and whether one of the major reasons for removing the present director was thit irregularity?

Shri Humayun Kablr: The present director is probably going to resign.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: And is ~
to be offered another big job.
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I shall read it in English also.

(a) Yes.

(b) A copy of the recommendations is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix II, annexure No. 81l.

(c) The recommendations have been circulated to the State Governmentsl Union Territories' Administrations for their proposals. Their replies are awaited.

Prohibition

+ Shri Shree Narayan Das:
.681) jihri Radha Raman:

I Shri Aurobindo Ghosal:
L Shri P. G. Deb:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the varioUs State Governments were asked to consider the need for fixing BoOrne target date for complete prohibition for the whole of India during the Third Plan Period;

(b) if so, their reactions in this regard; and

(c) which of the States have so far indicated their opinion in this regard?

The Minister or State in the Min-Istry or Home Affairs (Shri Datar):
(a) to (c). One of the recommendations made by the Central Prohibition Committee at its meeting held on the 4th and 5th September, 1961 was that there ought to be complete prohibition in India before the end of the Third Five Year Plan. The recommendations have been circulated to the StaLe Governments ~ their proposal •.
Their replies are awaited.

